

Amendment to The Rules of Casino Table Games

Pursuant to section 367 of the Gambling Act 2003 the following amendment to the Rules of Casino Table Games has been made.

Division 8A – Electronic Roulette

1. Rule 3.5 is amended by deleting subparagraph (d) and substituting:
 - “(d) be capable of dispensing a payment voucher for the value of credits on the terminal’s chip account; and/or
 - (e) be capable of having credits cancelled to allow the dealer to pay out the full value of remaining credits on the terminal’s chip account by tendering chips to a player.”

2. Section 4 is amended by deleting Rule 4.3 and substituting:

“4.3 A roulette terminal shall be activated by a player either:

 - (a) inserting an amount of cash into the roulette terminal’s note acceptor; or
 - (b) by tendering to the dealer an amount of cash or chips.”

4.3A Where a player inserts cash into a roulette terminal note acceptor under rule 4.3(a), the amount of cash will automatically be credited to the terminal’s chip account in respect of that roulette terminal, thereby causing chips to appear on the display of the roulette terminal or that amount to be shown as standing to the credit of the terminal’s chip account.

4.3B If the dealer accepts an amount under rule 4.3(b), the dealer must:

 - (a) give the player control of a roulette terminal; and
 - (b) credit the roulette terminal chip account with the amount tendered, thereby causing chips to appear on the display of the roulette terminal or that amount to be shown as standing to the credit of the terminal’s chip account.”

3. Section 6 is amended by deleting Rule 6.2 and substituting:

“6.2 Credits due to a player must be paid in accordance with rules 3.5(d) and (e) of this division.”